report, 2021-2022); purchase number, due date, paid date and payment status for a period

of two years 2021-2022 quarterly basis that analyzed by using analytical analysis for

3681 invoices across multiple suppliers.

4. Discussions

Blockchain and its unique traits that lead to growing attention from management,

engineers, researchers and practitioners in the last decade. Blockchain technology has

found practical applications from both academic and practical perspectives (Ritchi et al.,

2023). To attain the research objectives and getting a better understanding of blockchain

and supply chain management, this study analyzed the data to compare the invoice

payments processing in legacy system (before applying blockchain) and after applying

blockchain in the company. Next sections will discuss how the company handles supply

Wedyan Y. Bayahya et al. 22

Migration Letters

chain transactions in both cases; before and after integrating blockchain technology and

invoice processing.

4.1 Processing data in the legacy system (before applying blockchain)

Table1: invoice payments in the legacy system in 2021

Payment status Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4
Grand

Total

Reasons

%

Paid late 569 525 641 490 2225

Retrospective purchase

order PO
116 100 130 83 429

12%

Bank Delay 34 65 76 27 202 5%

Logistic Issue 70 50 100 57 277 7%

Goods Receipt Not Created 89 99 80 100 368 10%

Quantity Variance 80 55 64 21 220 6%

Delay by Supplier 60 66 90 112 328 9%

Price Variance 120 90 101 90 401 11%

Paid on Time 419 402 310 325 1456

Reduction in Payment run 319 350 250 250 1169

Paid on Time 100 52 60 75 287

Grand Total 988 927 951 815 3681

paid late 15% 14% 18% 13% 60%

paid on time 11% 11% 9% 9% 40%

Table 1 showed the invoice processing payment status in legacy system. The result

indicated there were payment delays. The findings showed that the invoice payment delay

was increased throughout the entire year, where in quarter 1 was 15%, 14% in quarter 2,

13% in quarter 4 and the proportion of invoices paid late was the highest represent 18%

in quarter 3. The mentioned variations in payment delays were caused by; retrospective

purchase order, bank delay, logistic issue, goods receipt not created, quantity variance,